consideration given to market trends and strategic decisions in respect of the CGU. Operating costs are based on the Group’s current
structure and adjusted for inflationary measures.

CSS

The CSS CGU base scenario indicated full impairment of the goodwill was appropriate. The base scenario assumed a discount rate of
12.8%, terminal growth rate of 2.0% and short-term revenue and cost growth rate of 9.0% and 6.5% respectively. The goodwill arose on the
acquisition of the company secretarial services business of Konexo, a division of Eversheds Sutherland LLP, in 2021. Successfully addressing
the underinvestment, prior to our purchase of the business, in areas of people, training, technology and infrastructure is taking longer and
costing more than originally expected. Consequently trading performance in 2024 was lower than anticipated and a more conservative
view taken on financial forecasts included in the base scenario. See CEO Review, page 11 for further details. The impairment is sensitive to
changes in assumptions. A 1% increase in net revenue would decrease the impairment by £2.6m. A 1% decrease in costs would decrease
the impairment by £2.7m.

Notes to the Accounts continued
For the year end 31 December 2024

137

2024 2023

GROUP
Office

 improvements
£000

Furniture and
equipment

£000
Total
£000

Office
improvements

£000

Furniture and
equipment

£000
Total
£000

Cost

At 1 January 99 3,325 3,424  114  2,498  2,612

Additions at cost — 268 268  3  871  874

Disposals at cost — (68) (68) (18) (37) (55)

Foreign exchange — (2) (2) — (7) (7)

At 31 December 99 3,523 3,622  99  3,325  3,424

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 49 1,108 1,157  75  741  816

Charge 26 540 566  27  376  403

Disposals at cost — (68) (68) (53) (2) (55)

Foreign exchange — 9 9 — (7) (7)

At 31 December 75 1,589 1,664  49  1,108  1,157

Net book value

Net book value at 31 December 24 1,934 1,958  50  2,217  2,267

The Company holds no property, plant and equipment.

12.  Other intangible assets

2024 2023

GROUP
Computer

software
£000

IT project
costs
£000

Customer
relationships

£000

Intangible
total
£000

Computer
software

£000

IT project
costs
£000

Customer
relationships

£000

Intangible
total
£000

Cost

At 1 January 1,220 2,001 2,979 6,200  1,166  1,546  2,979  5,691

Additions at cost 275 369 — 644  54  455 —  509

Disposals at cost (1,071) — — (1,071) — — — —

At 31 December 424 2,370 2,979 5,773  1,220  2,001  2,979  6,200

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 1,152 934 1,080 3,166  1,151  413  710  2,274

Charge for the year 87 589 370 1,046  1  521  370  892

Disposals at cost (1,070) — — (1,070) — — — —

At 31 December 169 1,523 1,450 3,142  1,152  934  1,080  3,166

Net book value

Net book value at 31 December 255 847 1,529 2,631  68  1,067  1,899  3,034

11.  Property, plant and equipment

Notes to the Accounts continued
For the year end 31 December 2024

lawdebenture.com138

http://lawdebenture.com

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

13.  Investments

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss
2024 2023

GROUP
Listed
£000

Unlisted
£000

Total
£000

Listed
£000

Unlisted
£000

Total
£000

Opening cost at 1 January 899,027 9,711 908,738 880,982 9,711 890,693

Gains at 1 January 60,060 (3,572) 56,488 3,112 (2,800) 312

Opening fair value at 1 January 959,087 6,139 965,226 884,094 6,911 891,005

Purchases at cost 194,185 — 194,185 99,250 — 99,250

Cost of acquisition (791) — (791) (316) — (316)

Sales – proceeds (192,881) — (192,881) (62,093) — (62,093)

	  – realised gains/(losses) on sales 31,010 — 31,010 (18,796) — (18,796)

Gains/(losses) in the income statement 46,562 (1,272) 45,290 56,948 (772) 56,176

Closing fair value at 31 December 1,037,172 4,867 1,042,039 959,087 6,139 965,226

Closing cost at 31 December 930,550 9,711 940,261 899,027 9,711 908,738

Gains/(losses) 106,622 (4,844) 101,778 60,060 (3,572) 56,488

Closing fair value at 31 December 1,037,172 4,867 1,042,039 959,087 6,139 965,226

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss
2024 2023

COMPANY
Listed
£000

Unlisted
£000

Total
£000

Listed
£000

Unlisted
£000

Total
£000

Opening cost at 1 January 899,027 9,611 908,638 880,982 9,611 890,593

Gains at 1 January 60,060 (3,572) 56,488 3,112 (2,800) 312

Opening fair value at 1 January 959,087 6,039 965,126 884,094 6,811 890,905

Purchases at cost 194,185 — 194,185 99,250 — 99,250

Cost of acquisition (791) — (791) (316) — (316)

Sales – proceeds (192,881) — (192,881) (62,093) — (62,093)

	  – realised gains/(losses) on sales 31,010 — 31,010 (18,796) — (18,796)

Gains/(losses) in the income statement 46,562 (1,273) 45,289 56,948 (772) 56,176

Closing fair value at 31 December 1,037,172 4,766 1,041,938 959,087 6,039 965,126

Closing cost at 31 December 930,550 9,611 940,161 899,027 9,611 908,638

Gains/(losses) 106,622 (4,845) 101,777 60,060 (3,572) 56,488

Closing fair value at 31 December 1,037,172 4,766 1,041,938 959,087 6,039 965,126

Listed investments are all traded on active markets and as defined by IFRS 13 are Level 1 financial instruments. As such they are valued at
unadjusted quoted bid prices. Unlisted investments are Level 3 financial instruments. They are valued by the Directors using unobservable
inputs including the underlying net assets of the investments. Investments have been revalued over time and until they were sold, any
unrealised gains/losses were included in the fair value of the investments.

The Group’s direct interests in unconsolidated structured entities comprise investments in special purpose vehicles, including both Limited